
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community 
Centre (Map Attached) 
Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

J Pryor Headingley;
J Walker Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  MINUTES - 10 SEPTEMBER AND 17 
DECEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 September and 17 December 
2015.

1 - 8

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  INNER NORTH WEST CHILDREN'S 
ENGAGEMENT EVENT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader.

9 - 18

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  INNER NORTH WEST CHILDREN'S PROFILE

To receive and consider the attached report of 
Performance Management and Improvement.

19 - 
26

10 WELLBEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITIES 
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader.

27 - 
38

11 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader.

39 - 
48

12 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2016/2017

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor.

49 - 
52

MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE

Woodsley Road Community Centre

53 - 
54

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
G Harper, C Towler, J Walker and 
N Walshaw

14 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

Reference was made to leaflets that had been distributed regarding proposals 
to develop a 262 bedroom student development on the former Leeds Girls 
High School playing fields site.  It was felt that the Council had been misled 
regarding an application for planning permission to develop family homes on 
the site.  Further reference was made to the number of empty homes and 
HMO properties in the area along with the lack of open spaces.

It was agreed to refer the matter to the Planning Sub Group.

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

16 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of councillor J Chapman.

17 Minutes - 18 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

18 Wellbeing Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 and the 
current position of the Small Grants and Skip Pots and those small grants and 
skips that had been approved since the last meeting.  It also provided an 
update on the Youth Activities Fund.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2016

Members were also asked to approve the commissioning process,timescales 
and funding priorities for the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

Members were informed that the Football & Your Future project had not taken 
place and £1,040 would be returned to the Wellbeing budget.  

Members also discussed a Wellbeing fund request of £10,000 from the 
Council’s waste management team to make changes to the  binyards on the 
Beamsleys in Headingley. Members discussed the cost of the project and the 
mixed views that they had received from residents and agreed that they would 
not fund this project and instead continue discussions with waste 
management on the issue.A ward by ward breakdown of Wellbeing spend 
was also requested.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current position for Wellbeing Funds for 2015/16 be noted.
(2) That the current position of the small grants and skip pots and those 

small grants and skips that had been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(3) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(4) That the recommended commissioning round process and funding 
priorities for 2016/17 be approved.

19 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group business and the current position relating to 
other project activity.

Issues discussed included the following:

 Sub Group activity – the Planning Sub Group would be returning to 
holding more regular meetings. Attention was brought to highlights of 
Environmental Sub Group meetings.  There had not been a meeting of 
the Children’s Sub Group since the last Community Committee 
meeting.

 Neighbourhood Improvement Plans – Draft plans for Hyde Park and 
Little London were appended to the Agenda.  It was reported that a 
number of actions were ongoing and the partnership work involved. 
Members were asked for their input.  In relation to the Little London 
plan, reference was made to environmental work including the 
development of wild flower meadows.

 Members were notified of free Community Centre lets that had been 
approved.

 Update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2016

 Further to discussion at the last meeting, it was reported that bin 
collections on Ash Grove had been carried out on both sides of the 
street on the same day.

 Members were also reminded of the request regarding the finishing 
time of the Hyde Park Unity Day.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the key messages from Sub Groups be noted.
(2) That the draft neighbourhood improvement plans be noted.
(3) That the update from the Inner North West HAP be noted.

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
G Harper and N Walshaw

21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, C 
Towler and J Walker.

23 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

With regard to the wellbeing funding given by the Community Committee in 
previous year
[...]
hrough this be noted.

(3) That the project monitoring document be noted.
(4) That wellbeing capital funding of £10,000 for the Lovell Park Flats 

environmental improvements be approved, subject to match funding 
also being sought.

26 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub-group business as a well as a general update on other 
project activity.

Copies of the Little London and Hyde Park Neighbourhood Plans were 
attached to the report.  These had recently being approved by the General 
Purposes Sub-Group.  Members were informed that updated exam result 
information would be available in January 2015.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 Community Centre free lettings.
 Update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel.
 The General Purposes Sub-Group would meet on an ad hoc basis.
 The Inner North West Community Committee newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That key messages from Sub-Groups be noted and actioned as 
appropriate.

(2) That the neighbourhood improvement plans for Hyde Park and Little 
London be approved.

(3) That the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel be 
noted.

(4) That the area update newsletter be approved for distribution to 
appropriate locations in the Inner North West Area.

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 3 March 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016

Page 8



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 3367859

Date: 3 March 2016 For information

Inner North West Children’s Engagement Event

Purpose of report

 To update the Inner North West Community Committee on the engagement 
event that took place with children and young people at the University of 
Leeds on Friday 15 January 2016. 

 To update the Committee on how the children and young people at the event 
told us that they would like to see Youth Activities Fund monies spent in the 
area. 

Recommendations

The Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the report and the findings from the engagement event, which will feed into the 
allocation of Youth Activities Fund monies for the 2016/17 financial year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Main issues

1. On 15 January 2016 57 children, from 13 different schools within the Inner North West 
wards, came to a children and young people’s engagement event at the University of 
Leeds.  

2. The event was organised by the Communities Team West North West, with support 
from Children’s Services, the University of Leeds and Inner North West Councillors. 
The purpose of the event was to engage with young people and learn what activities 
they would like to see being delivered in their local area. These findings will in turn help 
shape the priorities for youth activities fund spend in the 2016/17 financial year. 

3. On the day, young people carried out activities such as a flipchart relay race to tell us 
what they liked and disliked about where they live, there was a question and answer 
session with local councillors and lunch in the University’s Students’ Union. The 
afternoon was designated as time to carry out an exercise whereby the young people 
were given monopoly money amounting to £24,000 per group, and asked to allocate 
the monies to various activities that they would like to see put on in their area. The 
results of this and full feedback can be found in the attached report at Appendix 1. It is 
these results will help shape the priorities for the 2016/17 financial year. 

4. Overall the feedback from the event was very positive. The event was supported with 
£500 funds from the Inner North West Community Committee’s wellbeing budget.

Corporate considerations
5. Consultation and engagement

Elected members have been consulted on the content of this report.

6.
[...]
95.9% 34 35 31 4.7% 21 3.2% 65.8% 88.0 68.7%

OS Rothwell 7 0.6% 15 2.6% 96.2% 95.0% 26 76 24 3.5% 26 3.8% 68.7% 76.8 65.9%

OW Calverley and Farsley 6 0.5% 11 1.9% 96.4% 94.9% 26 54 13 2.2% 12 2.1% 67.2% 81.7 65.6%

OW Farnley and Wortley 43 3.4% 9 1.6% 96.0% 94.6% 52 87 83 10.1% 22 2.7% 51.4% 75.3 52.7%

OW Moortown 10 0.8% <5 n/a 96.8% 95.8% 20 34 23 3.8% 11 1.8% 71.9% 89.2 68.0%

OW Pudsey 25 2.0% 7 1.2% 96.1% 94.5% 37 73 33 4.2% 30 3.8% 67.7% 81.9 56.0%

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 

Date: 3 March 2016 For decision

Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation 
Report

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Inner North West Community Committee of:
 The current position of the Wellbeing budget and Youth Activities Fund 

budget. 
 The Wellbeing budget available for allocation in 2016/17.
 The Youth Activities Fund budget available for allocation in 2016/17.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Wellbeing Budget 

allocation for 2016/17.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities Fund 

allocation for 2016/17.

Recommendations

2. The Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the projects that have been approved since the last Community Committee 
meeting on 17 December 2015, as contained in Table 1, Table 2 and Table 3. 

 Note the current budget position of the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund at 
Appendix 1. 

 Note the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund for allocation in 2016/17.

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 Consider the projects listed at Table 5 for approval from the Wellbeing Budget allocation 
for 2016/17. 

 Consider the projects listed in Table 6 for approval from the Capital Fund allocation for 
2016/17.

Main issues

1. Community Committe
[...]
lbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

e. Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

Page 31



15.There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in.

f. Risk Management

16.Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

17.Wellbeing funding provides an important opportunity to support local organisations and 
drive forward improvements to services. 

18.All applications received by the Inner North West in respect of funding via the Wellbeing 
fund and Youth Activities Fund are presented in the attached Appendix 2.

Recommendations

19.The Committee is asked to:

 Note the projects that have been approved since the last Community Committee 
meeting on 17 December 2015. 

 Note the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund for allocation in 2016/17.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 5, a total of £87,861 for approval from the 
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2016/17.

 Consider the projects listed in Table 6, a total of £10,700 for approval from the 
Wellbeing Capital Budget.

Background information

 None 

Page 32



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2015-16 Wellbeing Statement 23 February 2016

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2015-16 financial

year. It shows the amount allocated to each ward of the Inner North West Community

Committee, details of the carry forward from 2014-15 and any existing commitments.

2015/16 INW Revenue Budget INW Community Committee

Balance Brought Forward from 14/15 £ 41,034.00

INW Revenue Allocation for 2015/16 £ 122,430.00

Total £ 163,464.00

Schemes Approved from 2014-15 budget to be paid in 2015-16 £ 33,742.62

Projects approved in 15/16 £ 128,237.00

Tota
[...]
s members with a summary of recent sub group business as well 

as a general update on other project activity.  

2. Background information

2.1 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 
unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 
activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 
information to the area update report.

3. Main issues
 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages

3.1 Planning Sub Group
The Inner North West planning sub group met on 13 January 2016 and 10 February 
2016. 

3.2 At the meeting on 13 January the following issues were discussed: 
- The recent flooding in Kirkstall and how the planning process needs to take 
account of these issues in future applications. 
- Key planning applications were discussed including; Headingley Office Park and 
the development of a new hotel at the Arndale Tower in Headingley. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



- Whether the letting board control zone could be expanded to include Little 
Woodhouse and parts of Kirkstall. 

3.3       At the meeting on 10 February the following issues were discussed: 
-The pre app for the new enclosure proposals at Headingley Stadium has been 
submitted. Councillors and local residents raised concerns about the consultation 
process for the proposals and about the proposed housing developments on 
Weetwood Avenue and Tetley Fields.  
- A separate meeting is to be organised to discuss the boundaries for Headingley, 
Kirkstall and Hyde Park neighbourhood plans. 
- A communication strategy for applications at pre-app stage needs to be developed. 
- That a list of all of the ‘sleeping land sites’ in the area be compiled. 

3.4     Key Messages 
The Community Committee is asked to note the discussions of the Planning Sub           
Group, as noted above. 

3.5 Environment Sub Group
The Environment Sub Group met on 18 January 2016. The following key issues 
were discussed: 

-  Graffiti i
[...]
. Risk management
9.1     There are no risk management issues relating to this report.

Page 42



10    Conclusion
10.1 This report provides members with an update on recent sub group business and 

other project work undertaken by the Communities Team West North West. 

11   Recommendations
11.1 Members are asked to:

 Note and action as appropriate the key messages from sub groups. 

 Note the community centre free lets approved since the last meeting

 Note the update from the Inner North West HAP

 Note the Inner North West Community Committee update newsletter.

 Note the £1,000 budget for the Inner North West Community Committee, 
allocated for events to commemorate the First World War, Battle of the Somme. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



   

  Inner North West Community Committee 

   Covering Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse and Weetwood wards  
   March 2016 

Focus on: Children & Young People  

Engagement Event  
On 15 January, the Inner North West took it's 

chosen topic outside of the usual Committee set-

ting, and headed to the University of Leeds to 

meet with young people from across the area.  

57 young people from 13 

different schools from 

Headingley, Hyde Park & 

Woodhouse and Weetwood 

wards attended the event.  

There were games where 

young people told us what 

they liked and disliked in 

the area, a Q&A session 

with Councillors and an ac-

tivity where young people 

told us what they would like to see Youth Activi-

ties Fund monies spent.  

Councillors were asked questions such as; how 

old do you have to be to be a Councillor; is equal-

ity important to you; what can you do about all 

the rubbish on the streets and; do you engage 

with young people.   

Young people were also given monopoly money, 

as part of an activity that saw them allocate funds 

to projects that they would like to see running in 

the local area. Their top choice was a multi sports 

event, followed by Leeds City Cou
[...]
focus on a particular theme or topic, alt-

hough individuals can raise any issues at the meeting, during Open Forum.   

 
 

Community Committee provisional dates: 

16 June 2016 at 7pm 

22 September 2016  at 7pm 

15 December 2016 at 7pm 

23 March 2017 at 7pm 

Please do check with us for venue details.  

Email west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk or call 0113 3367856 for further information or to be added to our 

mailing lists.  

Community Committee  
Members 

Headingley Ward 

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

Weetwood Ward 

Cllr Jonathan 
Pryor 

Cllr 
Janette 
Walker 

Cllr Neil 
Walshaw 

Cllr Johna-
than Bentley 

Cllr Judith 
Chapman 

Cllr Siue 
Bentley  

Cllr Chris-
tine 

Towler 

Cllr Gerry 
Harper 

Cllr Javaid 
Akhtar 

Contact Us 

Facebook.com/LCCInnerNW 

@_YourCommunity 

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk 

Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team West 

0113 3367856 Page 48



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley, Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse and Weetwood Wards

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 3 March 2016 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2016/2017  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2016/2017 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2015/16, this Committee 
held four meetings. 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 2015/16, this report seeks to 
schedule four Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2016/17. 
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 
forthcoming municipal year.

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2015/16, where 
such workshops were held, many took place either immediately before or after the 
Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the 
themed workshops in 2016/17, as this could impact upon final meeting times and 
venues.  

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader 
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of four 
Community Committee business meetings for 2016/2017 in order to ensure that the 
dates appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add 
further dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees 
require. 

6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2016/17 is as follows:

 Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

 Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Meeting Days, Times and Venues

7. Currently, the Committee meets on a Thursday at 7.00 p.m. - and the proposed dates 
(above) reflect this pattern.  

8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 
assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 
commitments on that particu
[...]
6/17 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period. 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements. 

Background information

 Not applicable

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Woodsley Road Community Centre
64 Woodsley Road
Leeds
LS3 1DU

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 September and 17 December 2015
	Minutes  -17 Dec

	8 Inner North West Children's Engagement Event
	9a INW Feedback report

	9 Inner North West Children's Profile
	10a 2016_02 Community Committee Children's Profile Spring 2016

	10 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report
	11a Appendix 1 201617 Wellbeing
	11b Appendix 2 201617 Wellbeing

	11 Area Update Report
	12a Feb 2016 final newsletter

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2016/2017
	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting of the 
Inner North West Community Committee held on 18 May 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
G Harper, C Towler and N Walshaw

28 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman 
and J Walker.

29 Minutes - 10 September and 17 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 September and 
17 December 2015 be confirmed as correct records.

30 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  The following issues were discussed:

A representative of the Opal Neighbourhood Network informed members of 
the consultation for the Welcome In Community Café Project.

Members were informed of problems with noise nuisance occurring in the 
Midland Road area.

With regard to the Maple Grove Development and the decision of the 
developer to go to appeal regarding the refusal for planning for student 
accommodation, concern was expressed regarding the amount of time and 
work that would be involved in the subsequent public enquiry.

Potential use of Rose Court as a new school site.

Hyde Park Unity Date – Members were asked for their support in seeking a 
time extension for the 2016 event, until 8pm. 

Springbank Villa – a search at West Yorkshire Archives had shown the site to 
be in the ownership of Park Lane Properties which was in conflict as to what 
was previously understood.  It was suggested that a further search be carried 
out through Planning Services to ascertain the ownership.



Minutes approved at the meeting of the 
Inner North West Community Committee held on 18 May 2016

Thanks were expressed for the staff who worked on Woodhouse Moor and 
contributed to the maintenance of flower beds and carrying out patrols.

Little Woodhouse Neighbourhood Plan – there was to be a further meeting on 
15th March.  City and Hunslet Members had been consulted and had agreed 
to keep involved regarding issues around their wards and ward boundaries.

Hyde Park Road – demolition of student block for more student flats.  This 
was one of the original park buildings and there had been difficulty finding 
information on the planning website.

Royal Park Site – Hyde Park Source had held a consultation meeting and 
were looking to work up a scheme for the site.  The caretaker’s cottage would 
not be demolished and it was hoped to get a mixed use for the cottage, 
possibly as a base for PCSOs and other council organisations.

The Community Committee was asked to contact West Yorkshire Police to 
allocate further resources for the ‘King for a Day’ BMX event that was due to 
take place at Woodhouse Moor.

31 Inner North West Children's Engagement Event 

The report of the West North West Area updated Members on the 
engagement event that took place with children and young people in January 
2016.  The report also informed Members how the children and young people 
would like to see Youth Activities Funds being spent in the area.

It was reported that 57 children from 13 schools attended the event and that 
there had been mainly positive comments from the young people that had 
attended.  This was the first time the event had been held in Inner North West 
and would be repeated across the City.  The consultation event would be 
used to commission services, bids would continue to be invited too. 

Members congratulated those involved in organising the event and further 
discussion focussed on the provision of a multi sports event which had been 
highlighted as a preferred activity.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the feedback from the event be used to help shape priorities for 

Youth Activities Fund spending in the 2016/17 financial year.

32 Inner North West Children's Profile 

The report of Performance Management & Improvement Children’s Services 
provided the Community Committee with children’s profile information within 
the Inner North West area.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:



Minutes approved at the meeting of the 
Inner North West Community Committee held on 18 May 2016

 Reducing the number of looked after children
 Work in relation to domestic violence
 School places – evidence of an increased demand
 Attendance levels

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There had been a slight increase in the number of looked after children 
in the area.

 There had been a reduction on school attendance.
 Reading ability – The importance of early years development was 

stressed.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

33 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader advised the Inner North West 
Community Committee of the following:

 The current position of the Wellbeing budget and Youth Activities Fund 
budget.

 The Wellbeing budget available for 2016/17.
 The Youth Activities Fund budget available for 2016/17.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Wellbeing 

Budget allocation for 2016/17.
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities 

Fund allocation for 2016/17.

Members were informed that there had been a reduction to Wellbeing 
Revenue budgets for the 2016/17.  Applications recommended from the 
commissioning rounds for revenue and capital funding were highlighted in the 
report.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That projects approved since the last Community Committee meeting 
on 17 December 2015 be approved.

(2) That the available Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund 
allocations for 2016/17 be noted.

(3) That projects listed in Table 5 of the report, a total of £87,861 from the 
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2016/17 be approved.

(4) That projects listed in Table 6, a total of £10,700 from the Wellbeing 
Capital Budget be approved.

34 Area Update Report 



Minutes approved at the meeting of the 
Inner North West Community Committee held on 18 May 2016

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group business as well as a general update on other 
project activity.  A copy of the latest Inner North West Community Committee 
update newsletter was appended to the report.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Projects approved via delegated decision for Youth Activities in the half 
term and Easter holidays.

 Details of Community Centre free lettings.
 Update from the inner North West Housing Advisory Panel.
 Funding to commemorate the Battle of the Somme – it was reported 

that there would be £1,000 available for each Community Committee 
and it was proposed to fund a bugler in every Community Committee 
area of the City.  Any remaining funds could be used to support locality 
events.  Members discussed possible events including the involvement 
of local schools and the Royal Armouries.

 A request was made for public involvement with the Student 
Changeover Committee as there had not been any public 
representation during the past two years.

 RESOLVED – 

(1) That key messages from sub groups be noted and actioned as 
appropriate.

(2) That community centre free lets approved since the last meeting be 
noted.

(3) That the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory Panel be 
noted.

(4) That the Inner North West Community Committee update letter be 
noted.

(5) That the £1,000 budget for the inner North West Community 
Committee for events to commemorate the First World War, Battle of 
the Somme be noted.

35 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year and to also consider whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The following dates had been proposed for the 2016/17 municipal year:

 Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 7.00 p.m.



Minutes approved at the meeting of the 
Inner North West Community Committee held on 18 May 2016

RESOLVED – That the proposed meeting schedule for the 2016/17 municipal 
year be agreed.


